

Reply to: Finlayson, B.L.; Peel, M.C., and McMahon, T.A., 2012. Discussion of: Finkl, C.W. and Cathcart, R.B., 2011. The “Morning Glory” Project: A Papua New Guinea–Queensland Australia Undersea Freshwater Pipeline, *Journal of Coastal Research*, 27(4), 607–618; *Journal of Coastal Resesarch*, 28(4), 979–981

Authors: Finkl, C. W., and Cathcart, R. B.

Source: *Journal of Coastal Research*, 28(4) : 982-983

Published By: Coastal Education and Research Foundation

URL: <https://doi.org/10.2112/12A-00003.1>

BioOne Complete (complete.BioOne.org) is a full-text database of 200 subscribed and open-access titles in the biological, ecological, and environmental sciences published by nonprofit societies, associations, museums, institutions, and presses.

Your use of this PDF, the BioOne Complete website, and all posted and associated content indicates your acceptance of BioOne’s Terms of Use, available at www.bioone.org/terms-of-use.

Usage of BioOne Complete content is strictly limited to personal, educational, and non - commercial use. Commercial inquiries or rights and permissions requests should be directed to the individual publisher as copyright holder.

BioOne sees sustainable scholarly publishing as an inherently collaborative enterprise connecting authors, nonprofit publishers, academic institutions, research libraries, and research funders in the common goal of maximizing access to critical research.



www.JCRonline.org

REPLY



www.cerf-jcr.org

Reply to: Finlayson, B.L.; Peel, M.C., and McMahon, T.A., 2012. Discussion of: Finkl, C.W. and Cathcart, R.B., 2011. The “Morning Glory” Project: A Papua New Guinea–Queensland Australia Undersea Freshwater Pipeline, *Journal of Coastal Research*, 27(4), 607–618; *Journal of Coastal Resesarch*, 28(4), 979–981.

C.W. Finkl[†] and R.B. Cathcart[‡]

[†]Charles E. Schmidt College of Science
Department of Geosciences
Florida Atlantic University
Boca Raton, FL 33431, U.S.A.
cfinkl@fau.edu
cfinkl@cerf-jcr.com

[‡]Geographos
1300 West Olive Avenue, Suite M
Burbank, CA 91506, U.S.A.
rbccathcart@gmail.com

Although we had hoped authorities in Queensland might discuss our paper after careful examination, we do welcome the Discussion of our macroproject by Finlayson, advisor to various governmental agencies and commissions, the infrastructural expert Peel, and hydrology consultant McMahon, all Australians working in Victoria. It is unusual, and desirable, that useful comments (positive and negative criticisms) are offered in print to macroengineers trying to improve humankind’s lot within the earth biosphere. Certainly, the availability, quality, and reliable delivery of freshwater to humans and their cultivated and grazed property is a top-priority macroproblem affecting almost everyone on this planet (McDonald *et al.*, 2011). We accept their positive comments but for brevity will confine ourselves herein strictly to addressing their negative comments as best we can.

We never suggested/calculated the “specific details” of the undersea freshwater pipeline macroproject proposed because such technical details are not required in a broad-scale proposing outline that was clearly meant and definitely intended not to inhibit the future development of views on the subject macroproject by the significantly better informed Australians and citizens of Papua New Guinea.

As to the monetary cost of freshwater to consumers, as the Discussion rightly points out several times, such costs are extremely variable, depending as they do on so many factors as to be virtually unknowable even by those persons closest to the macroproject planning. For example, Victoria—and Melbourne in particular—evidently saddled taxpayers with a huge public debt payable only by taxpayers after the construction of the

Southern Hemisphere’s (and Australia’s) largest seawater desalination plant in Wonthaggi. At a still estimated cost of A\$3.5 billion, ultimately producing 150 GL of potable freshwater annually, this plant is now being labeled by Australia’s national news media as eventually a “A\$19 billion white elephant” because rainfall suddenly and unexpectedly refilled drought-dry public reservoirs in Victoria. Interesting, before this uneconomical plant was undertaken, a macroproject to pipe-harvest freshwater directly from Tasmania to Melbourne was considered by government officials but, finally, rejected when prognostications of impending rainfall total decline in Tasmania became known to planners. We were taken aback that Finlayson, Peel, and McMahon demand, literally, that far-distant outsiders stationed in the United States make such ultradetailed infrastructural assessments for Australians! Perhaps if we had, then their negative criticisms would have been “Americans are dictating to [nationally touchy] Australians”?

We think, not believe, that Australian farmers and stockmen currently operating in Victoria and New South Wales are likely to migrate northward to Queensland because they will need to do so to produce the crops/cattle they chose to nurture. For example, Frederiksen, Sisson, and Lee (2011) agree with us and Finlayson, Peel, and McMahon, that climate change may necessitate changes in farm and ranch land use especially as the forecast for a 10% reduction in future precipitation over southeastern Australia is expected to be an inevitable continuing climatological trend. In other words, the climate in Tasmania and southeastern Australia is probably going to become harsher, less conducive to outdoor agricultural pursuits.

We derived a generalized picture of geographical conditions from Tisdell (2010) and we did not attribute any particular insight to that cited author’s publication. Perhaps our method

DOI: 10.2112/12A-00003.1 received 31 January 2012; accepted 31 January 2012.

Published Pre-print online 15 May 2012.

© Coastal Education & Research Foundation 2012

should have been more distinctive. As to the Finlayson, Peel, and McMahon complaint about absence of “storage sites”, we think such sites are unnecessary if run-of-the-river extraction is widespread in practice in Queensland. Such is the case, for instance, along the Mississippi River in the United States as well as other locales worldwide. Finlayson, Peel, and McMahon in their draft Discussion, misuse the word “like”. We must suppose that they actually meant “likely”. Farmers may never enjoy moving from currently farmed, and Victoria-taxed, real estate (farms and ranches) to other Australian states. However, if they wish to remain farmers and ranchers, it is possible that they must migrate northward toward or to Queensland! We assert that we did not “dismiss” anything. Rather we are realists. Finlayson, Peel, and McMahon used a highly emotional, journalistic phrase to once again trivialize our original macroproject-proposing paper. Furthermore, as to their demand for “sterilization” of imported freshwater, we did suggest fine-scale filtration in our paper. If, at little additional cost, we make Fly River runoff utterly abiotic before its delivery to Queensland, that seems perfectly doable as well as cost effective.

The Finlayson, Peel, and McMahon pronouncement of “no relevance” is easily misread. Do they really wish to dismiss real-world examples from elsewhere as irrelevant? We consider such infrastructural examples as opening the door for further discussion of our macroengineering proposal. Subsequently, they claim also that examples of underwater pipelines within Australia make our motives and thinking unclear. All the pipelines mentioned by us are submarine and within the national territory of Australia. We cannot ever agree with Finlayson, Peel, and McMahon that the Papua New Guinea–Queensland macroproject had “virtually nothing to do with the coastal zone” since we do address most all of the major problems associated with installing a freshwater pipeline through three coastal zones (one in Papua New Guinea and two in Australia)!

Nevertheless, we do admit overlooking one macroproblem in Papua New Guinea—the Fly River’s tidal bore, which can affect shipping (Chanson, 2011). [Hubert Chanson is at the University of Queensland, Australia.]

The Victoria-built seawater desalination plant at Wonthaggi, allegedly capable of providing 150 billion L of potable freshwater yearly, is soon to be connected to Melbourne Water reservoirs by an expensive overland pipeline. The freshwater provided will be costly, especially when compared with the very-low-cost freshwater we suggested be bought from Papua New Guinea to serve consumer needs and wants of residents of Queensland, Australia. If farmers, say, leave Victoria and move northward to New South Wales or Queensland, that would be a net loss of taxable income and real property taxation to Victoria. In addition, if the Wonthaggi seawater desalination plant really proves over time to be a “white elephant”, then those heavily taxed Victorians remaining will really be up to their ears in Victoria’s publicly incurred state debt. Just as in the United States, Australia’s states compete with one another! Melbourne and Victoria will be more hard-pressed to remain truly prosperous during the early 21st century.

LITERATURE CITED

- Chanson, H., 2011. *Tidal Bores, Aegir, Eagre, Mascaret, Pororca: Theory and Observations*. Singapore: World Scientific, p. 127.
- Fredheriksen, J.S.; Sisson, J.M., and Lee, S., 2011. Changes and projections in Australian winter rainfall and circulation: anthropogenic forcing and internal variability. *International Journal of Climate Change: Impacts and Responses*, 2, 143–162.
- McDonald, R.I.; Douglas, I.; Revenga, C.; Hale, R.; Grimm, N.; Gronwall, J., and Fekete, B., 2011. Global urban growth and the geography of water availability, quality, and delivery. *Ambio: A Journal of the Human Environment*, 40, 437–446.
- Tisdell, J., 2010. Acquiring water for environmental use in Australia: an analysis of policy options. *Water Resources Management*, 24, 1515–1530.